

No. 11-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROFESSORS E. DONALD ELLIOTT AND
JOHN J. WATKINS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999
eric.brunstad@dechert.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
A. The Plain Language of Section 1332(d)(6) Defeats Knowles’s Efforts to Avoid Federal Jurisdiction	8
B. Knowles’s Stipulation Is a Nullity, and CAFA Was Intended to Remedy the Very Gamesmanship at Issue Here.....	10
1. The History of Class Actions.....	11
2. Class Action Expansion and Abuse; Congress’s Response in 2005.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Chapman v. Houston Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 441 U.S. 600 (1979)	25
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> , 475 U.S. 717 (1986) (Brennan, J., dissenting)	25, 26
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940)	16, 17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 694 (2000)	25
<i>Kramer v. Caribbean Mills, Inc.</i> , 394 U.S. 823 (1969)	26
<i>Lexecon, Inc. v. Milberg Weiss Bershad Hynes & Lerach</i> , 523 U.S. 26 (1998)	9
<i>Lopez v. Davis</i> , 531 U.S. 230 (2001)	9
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	8, 10, 11, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Smith v. Swormstedt</i> , 57 U.S. 288 (1853)	14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Siegel v. Thoman</i> , 156 U.S. 353 (1895)	9
<i>West v. Randall</i> , 29 F. Cas. 718 (C.C.D.R.I. 1820)	12
 STATUTES & RULES	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6, 7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(b)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	5, 24, 25
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	6, 8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(6)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1359	26
Ark. R. Civ. P. 23	4
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005	<i>passim</i>
Equity R. 38, 226 U.S. 659 (1912)	15
Equity R. XLVIII, 42 U.S. (1 How.) lvi (1843)	12, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<i>Page</i>
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 adv. cmt. n. to Subdivision (a) (1937)	15
FED. R. CIV. P. 23 (1966).....	15, 17, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a) (1966).....	17
N.Y. CODE CIV. PROC. § 610 (1850)	14
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
149 CONG. REC. S1873, (daily ed. Feb. 4, 2003) (statement of Sen. Grassley)	20
<i>The Class Action Fairness Act of 1999: Hearings on S. 353 Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Senate Comm. of the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 60-61 (1999) (prepared statement of John P. Frank).....</i>	18
<i>Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Administrative Oversight and the Courts of the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 97 (1999) (statement of Prof. E. Donald Elliott)</i>	21
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ZECHARIAH CHAFEE, JR., SOME PROBLEMS OF EQUITY 243-95 (1950).....	16
Harry Kalven, Jr. & Maurice Rosenfield, <i>The Contemporary Function of the Class Suit</i> , 8 U. CHI. L. REV. 684, 696 (1941)	16
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:1 at 399 (4th ed. 2002).....	14
NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 13:2 at 399- 400 (4th ed. 2002).....	14
Stephen C. Yeazell, <i>The Past and Future of Defendant and Settlement Classes in Collective Litigation</i> , 39 ARIZ. L. REV. 687, 688-90 (1997)	12
